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1.0 tr.\( K(;Rot \D

On thc I l'r and ll"d lVarch 202i. procurements tbr rcr.enue collection services and management ol
rrarkels vrere initiated for the Financial Year 2022123 respectively. Subsequentll, Ilududa DLG
invited tbr bids lbr the management ol marke Revenue collection services lbr 4th rh' quarter under

selective bidding procurement method tbr the revenue sources below;
a) Budu 812/servcs/2022 -20231 00002 Bukigai market

b ) B ud u 8 I 2 I srv cs/2022-2023 / 00003 Ki kholo Market
c) Budu Sl2lsrvcs/2022-2023100004 offloading and Loading of Bukigai market.

On 27'h April. 2023. the Authority received a complaint lrom Mr. Moses Wambete. one of the

bidders in lhe process. alleging that there were inegularities in the bidding and evalualion
processes tbr the provision of revenue collection services and requested the Authority to
investigate the process.

.

t On 28'r'April .2023 the Authority instituted an investigation into the matter in accordance with
section 8(e) ol the PPDA Act 2003 to establish whether the procurement for management of
markets and revenue collection scrvices in Bududa District Local Government was marred with
irregularities and non-compliancc with the PPDA Act 2003 and Local Govemment (PPDA)

Regulations 2006.

2.0 ()B.IE(:TIvE OF TIIE INVT]S'I'I(;ATIoN

To establish whether the procurement lbr management of markets and revenue collection services

in Bududa District Local Govemment was marred with irregularities and non-compliance with the

PPDA Act 2003 and Local Government (PPDA) Regulations 2006.

.J.O I,AWS APPLICABLE

l.

ii.
ii i.

iv.

The Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Assets Act. 20031

l'he Local (lovemments (PPDA) Regulations, 2006:

The I-ocal Govemments (PPDA ) Guidelines, 2008:

Any olher applicable la*'s.

l.l Rer iel of Documentation:
-I'hc' .\uthoritv revie$ed thc. lirlloriins documentation rrn thc'prrrcttrcrttcnt actioll tile
I)roe Lrrrnr cnt raq uisiti(rrl

I:'. ir. :,,' , 'iti: :

4.0 ME,THODOLOGY
-['he Authoritl' adopted the tbllora.ing rnethodology in executing the investigation.



lll.

iv.

vi.
vii.
viii.

ix.

Copl' ol the solicitation document issued to bidders

Records of issue. rc'ceipt and operring ofbids;
Bids submitted by bidders;

Evaluation report;

Notice ol Best Evaluated Bidder:
Interviews: and

Other related correspondences.

4.2 Interviews with selected stakeholders
On the 22nd May 2023, the Authority wrote to the stakeholders below inviting them lbr interviews

that were held in the PPDA Regional Offices'board room in Mbate City as per the schedule in
table I below.

Table l: Persons intcrviewed thc Autho

5.0 SUMMAITY OF }-ACTS

The Entity initiated three procurements for revenue collection services: a1 Kikholo market at an

estimated reserve price of UGX 1,200,000, at Bukigai market estimated at UGX. I 7.800,000 and

loading and off loading at Bukigai market estimated at UGX. 800,000 respectively. The first
procurement was initiated on 2l't March, 202J and the last two wcre initialed on 22"d March 2023

respectively.

Tablc 2: Bid noticc
Gratle Rcfcrence number Namc of Rcycnuc

(lentre
Resen c price

A.l Budu/ I 2/servcsll0l2-1023/ 00002 Bukigai market 17.800.000

l Budtr/8 I l,/srr csi20ll-102i/00003 Kikholo Market r.200.000

l] Budu 8l I sn cs l0ll-l(lli'0000-l of tloading
Loirdin_!r,

and

ol'Bukicai
ll00.0l r( )

S/No NAME I)ESI(;NATION Date of Inten,icw
8th May 2023I Mr. Moses Wambete Complainant

26th May2023) ChristopherMr.
Muyinda

Senior Procuremenl Of llcer

Mr. Ronald Watira Member Evaluation Committcc 26th May 2023-)

4 Ms. Irene Nanzala Member Evaluation Committee 26th May 2023

5 Mr. Ali Mangongo Member Evaluation Committee 26th May2023

2 On 23'd March 2023. the bid notice containing revenue collection from Bukigai nrarkel. Kikholo
Market and offloading and Loading ofBukigai rnarket was displayed on Bududa D[-G notice board

n'ith a bid submission deadline ol5'h April 2023. l'he notice had the particulars belo'* in table 2.



-1. 
-l 

he tblltru iug tin.ns purchascJ iul\i \\ crL- issucd s ith the solicitation docunle nt t'or Bushigai
ntarket. Kikl.rolo tnarket and [-()ading and o1]loading as indicated in l ablcs l. i and .l belrru:

'l-ablc 
-3: Firms issuetl u ith thr: solicitation documents for llush inrarket

l'ablc {: l'irms issued *ith thc solicitation documents for Kikholo Market

'fablc 5: Firms issued x'ith thc solicitation documents for loading, offloading in Bushigai
markct

I Zeith Engineering I-inrited 4tt' April2023
2 Mr. Wilson 'l'sapwc 4'r'April 2023

-) Mr. Moses Warnbete 4't'April2023
.l Mumago contractors and 'l'cchnical engineering ltd. 4'r'April 2023

4. Bid submission was closed on 6rh April. 2023 as was evidenced by the record ofreceipt and opening
ofbids. Details of bid opening are indicated below in tables 6.7 and 8 respectively.

'fable 6 Record of bids rcccivcd ancl o ened for Bushi i markct

Table 7: Record of bids receir etl and o ncd for loadin and offloadin at Bus i \larkct

S/\o l,,Jame of Bidder I)ate of Issue

Maku Building Contracttrrs l.td. 04rh April 2023

Mariri (U) Ltd. 04tr' April 2023

Mumago Conlractors and 'l'echnical Engineering Ltd. 04'h April 2023

I Tsapwe Wilson 4'r'April 2023
1 Bumuna civil Enginc'cring 25'h march 2023

Mr. Moses Wambetc 4tr' April 2023

l Mumago Contraclors and I'cchnical Engineering Ltd 4'h Apnl2123

S/No Name of Bidder Date Receir ed llid Price as read out

I Mariri (U) Ltd 6rr'April 2023 UGX r5,150,000

2 Maku Building Contractors [.td 6tr' April 2023 uGx 16,200.000

Mumago Contractors and 
-['echnical

Engineering Ltd.
6th April 2023 UGX 16.000.000

\anre of llidder Date Rcccir ctl Bid Price as read out
(uGx)

I Mumago Contractors and l'cchnical

Engineering Ltd.
6'r'April 2023 1.050.000

') Mr. Moses rr\-anrbc'te 6'r'April l0li 650.000

Mr. \\rilson l saps c 6'r' .April l0l-l I .01 0.000

l Zeitl.r Engine.-ring [. i nr i t.'d 6'r' April l0l-i 8-i5.000

I S/No

I



S/\o \ame of llidder Datc Reccivetl Bid Price as read out
(LGX)

l Mr. Wilson l-sapuc 6'r'April 2023 1.550.000

) 1.900.000Bumuna Civil Iingineering t.imited 6'h April 2023

.,) Mr. Moses Wan.rbetc 6th April 2023 r.205.000

.t Mumago Contractors and Technical

Engineering [-td.

6'h April 2023 r.2s0.000

)

Table 8: Record of bitls rccciled and o cned for re\ enuc collcction at Kikholo \larkt't

On 5'h April 2023, the Evaluation Committee conducted the evaluation exercise using technical

compliance selection methodology.

6. On 6'h April 2023, the the Notice of Best Evaluated Bidder was displayed with details as shown in
table 9 below thal was to run until l5th April 2023;

Table 9: Recommcndations for the Best Fl,valuated Bidders
No. Grade Subjcct

Procurement
of Name of

Rcvenue

Centre

Reserve

price
Best

evaluated

bidder

A mount
q uoted(UGX)

A.l Budull2lsewcsl2022-
2023/ 00002

Bukigai
market

17.800.000 Maku
Building
Contractors

Ltd

16.200.000

2 4.2 Budr-r/8 I 2/srvcs/2022-

2023/00003

Kikhoto
Market

1.200.000 Tsapwe

Wilson
1.550.000

-) B Budul812lsrvcsl2022-
2021/00004.

offloading
and

Loading
of Bukigai

market

800.000 Mumago

Contractors

and

Technical
Engineering

Ltd.

1.050.000

l.



Nrr Subjcct of Procurement Best F,r'aluated Bitltlcr A mou ntContract
(uGx)

I Provision ol revenue collection
services at Bushigai Market

Maku Building
Contractors Ltd

17.000.000

2 Loading and ofiloading at Bushigai
Market

Zeith Engineering and

Technical Services

Limited

855-000

On I7'r' ,April lttll. the Entitl signed colltlacts u.ith the successfll bidders as slrou'n in table l0
belos

'l rrble l0: Shorr in contracts si ned 11 ith thc rov itl c rs

No contract was signed fbr the provision ol revenue collection services at Kikholo market lbr

Qua(er 4 because lhe best evaluated bidder Bumuna Civil Engineering Limited lailed to pay the

advance amounl lbr lhe month as tender fees wo(h UGX. 1.900.000 and neithcr was a contracl

signed with the sccond besl evaluated bidder Mr. Wilson Tsapwe at UGX. 1.550.000 per month
which resulted in to financial loss to the llntity worth UGX. 4.650.000

FINDINGS BY THE AUTHORITY
Failure to Plan for revenue collections for the Markets

8

6.0

6.1

The Authority established that all the procurements lor revenue collection services for markets
captured in thc Bid notice ol Bududa District Local Governmcnt were not included in the
procurement and disposal plan olthe Entity for FY 2022-23 which was contrary to Section 58 (7)
ol the PPDA Act. 2003 that provides thal a procurement shall not be carried out outside the
procurement plan except in cases ofemcrgency situations.

6.2 Lack of assessment of revenue centers prior to initiation.
The Authority established that there was no verifiable evidence at initiation to confirm that the

Entity conducted an assessmenl ofthe revenue centres in order to come up with realistic reserve
prices for each sourcc and classification which was contrary to Regulation 65 (2) of the Local
Govemments (PPDA) Regulations 2006 which provides that: "in estimating the value of the

works. services or supplics required and confirming the availability of funds. a procuring and

disposing entit)'shall ensure that the estimate is realistic and that- (a) the estimate is based on

up-to-date intbrrnation: (b) technical advice is sought. where required: and (c) the confirmalion ol
availabilitl of tunding takes into accounl the total acquisition cost.

The analysis belou show's the average variance between the reserve price per revenue source and

actual average ol'quoted prices by bidders.



S/\ o Namc of lJitldcr Resen,e pricc(tl(iX) Bid Price as read out
(ucx)

I N4ariri (U) Ltd 17.r300.000 I 5.1 50.(X)0
1 Maku Building Contractors

Ltd.
17.800.000 l6-200-000

Munrago Contractors and

Technical Engineering Ltd.

17.800.000 16.000.000

15,78-1,-3-13Average bid price
Variance from the average 2,016,667

ll.

'[able 11: Rrcortl of bids received antl o encrl I'rlr llu sh i imarkct

Table l2: Record of bitls rcceived and o nctl for loadin and offloadin at llushi i Market

Tablc 13: Record of bids receiycd and o encd for revcnue collection at Kikholo Markct

An analysis ol the estimated prices at initiation against the offers received from the bidders
indicated the tbllowing variances between the estimate and the average bid prices:

S/No Namc of Bidder Rcsen,e pricc(U(iX) llid Price as read out
(uGx)

Mumago Contractors and

Technical Engineering Ltd.

800.000 r.050.000

) Mr. Moses Wambete 800,000 650.000

J 1 .01 0.000Mr. Wilson 1'sapwe 800,000

4 Zeith Engineering Limited 800.000 855.000

Avcrage bid price I,188,-3-i-1

Averagc variance 388,333

S/n..o Namc of Biddcr Reserve Price
(uGx)

llid Price as read out
(uGx)

I Mr. Wilson Tsapwe 1.200.000 1.s50.000

2 Bumuna Civil Engineering Limited 1.200.000 1.900.000

., Mr. Moses Wambele t,200,000 1,205.000

4 Mumago Contractors and 'fechnical

Engincering Ltd.
I.200.000 1.250.000

Average bid price l,-t76,250

Average variance 276,250

J.

I

I

1.



\o Su bject of Procurcmcnt Avcragc bid
prices (U(;X)

l.lstinrated [. nit
cost (l"r(iX)

\/ariance (%r)

1 Provision of revenue
collection ser.r,ices at Kikholo
market Quarler 4

t.476.250 l.l0U.(xx) -}

1 Provision of rcvenue
collection services al
Bushigai Market

15.783.i33 17.tt00.000 1t

-) Loading and offloading I . t 88.33i 800-000 ,18

Average 27.33

'l-able I {: An unalvsis of thc cstinratctl riccs at in itiation a in\t the oUt'r\ rccrir ctl

The Authority tbund that the Entity did not conduct an assessment ol'the revenue centres prior to
initiation of the procurements to establish the prevailing n.rarket prices as there was no
documentary evidence and Iurthermorc an analysis olthe averagc deviation ofthe bid prices I'rom
the estimated unit prices revealed a significant deviation of 27 .3o/o.

6.3 Late initiation ofthe procurement process.
The Authority established that procurements for revenues lor lbu(h quarter ofFY 202212023 were
only initiated on 2l'r March 2023 which was towards thc end of 3'd quarter. The authority fu(her
found out that from July 2022, the entity did not have any signed contract in regards to these
revenue collections. The entity attributed this irregularity to a ban on cattle trade around this
period, however. there was no any written communication to back up this asse(ion. Such delays
in initiating procurements denies the Iintity opportunity to mobilize revenue for service delivery.

6.4 No Contracts Committee approval of the procurement process
The Authority noted that there was no evidence on file of Contracls Committee's approval ofthe
procurement requirement, method olprocurement. Evalualion Committee, and bid notice contrary
to Section 28 (l) (b), (c) and (d) respectively ofthe PPDA Act.2003. The Authority could not
therefore ascertain the procurement method and procedure that was used which was irregular.

6.5 Vague and misleading bid notice.

The Entity's bid invitation notice dated 23'd March 2023 was vague and misteading bidders as it
had only details for the collection of rcvcnue lrom Bukigai and Kikholo Markets as well loading
and of loading at Bukigai Market yet the same notice nrade ref'erence to applicants for parishes

and slaughter slab whose details wele not provided. This cornpromised the transparency and

integrity ofthe procuremenl process u,hich was imegular contrary to Regulation 48 (2) ofthe Local

Govemments (PPDA) Regulations 2006 and denied potential bidders sufllcient guidance on

specilic intbrmatiorr aboul thc prccisc locations and rctcrcncc numbers tbr the parishes and

slaughter slabs that uere to be outsourced to individuals.

6.6 In:r(lequnte solicitation dorunrent lirr ru cnuc rollcction,
lhc \Lrthoritr cstul'lislrcJ that thc .L,lieitltiorr rlrrcunrtrl Lr...l in tlrii l)r()eufenrer'rl \\J: l)(r()rl\

l.ril1-lri.i .rrr.i ri:-l.lr.1Lr.lt; .r. rL Ir,-..- I .1.rLlnr,'ri ,Jl '-'., - - rt-. .r',1 .i.L.ri -.1 t-.1,r'r..1' -f'J
-.rrrr"-. l ,'"-'-,i'-" :r 1,il



(PPDA) Regulations 2006. rvhich states that the bidding documents should contain the most

suitable evaluation methodology- and criteria lo compare and assess the received bids.

6.7 Lack of evidence of receipt of bid invitation bl thc bidders.
1he Authority established thal there u'as no er,idence ol'receipt olthe invitation to bid b1'potential
bidders as the notice was claimed to have bccn put on the Entity notice board u'hich was not

sufficient and was contrary to Regulation 66 (l) ol'the [.ocal Govemments (PPDA) Regulations

2006. which mandates the invitation olbidders through the publication ofa bid notice in a widely
circulated newspaper. This could have restricted competition and denied the Entity an opportunity
ofattracting competitive of'fers from the bidders.

6.8 Delayed bid opening.
The bid invitation notice was inconsistent as it stated that bid closure was 5th April 2023 at 1l,20
am with an in.rmediate bid opening at the same limc. However, the Authority observed that the bid
opening took place on 6'h April 2023. This dclay raises concems about the transparency ol'the
bidding process and increased the risk ofpotential bid tampering.

6.9 Unethical behavior at evaluation
The following anomalies and unethical conduct were noted at evaluation;

i. Evaluation was done by only the Procurement officer Mr. Ronald Watira, which was contrary to

Section 37 (3) ol the PPDA Act, 2003, that stipulates a minimum of three members for the

evaluation of bids. In addition to this, the Authority interviewed Mr. Ahmed Ali Mangongo and

Ms. Irene Nanzala, both members of the evaluation committee who disclosed that they were not

actively involved in the evaluation process but were instead presenled with the evaluation report

by the Senior Procurement Officer Mr. Muyinda Chris who asked them to sign which they did.

ii. One-man evaluation was done on 5th April 2023 yet bids were belatedly opened on 6th April 2023

which was inegular.
o Irregular award ofcontract to a non-compliant bidder for revenue collection at Bushigai Market

in Bushigai Town Council. Maku Buitding Contractors Limited the best evaluated bidder

lacked the following documents in their submission; A certified copy olthe list of members of
the Association and their passport photographs.

o A certified copy ofthe Society's by laws.
o A certified copy of the Bidder's Registration Certificates issued by the Registrar of

Cooperatives under the Cooperative Societies Act Cap I 12

In light ofthe above. the Authority tbund that the evalualion process was flawed with irregularities
u'hich led to award ol contracts to providers that did not meet the requirements stipulated in the

evaluation criteria contrarv to Regulation 73 ( I ) (2) and (3) of the Local (iovernments (PPDA)

Regulations. 2006.

6.10 Failure to issue a Notice of Best Evaluatetl Birlder to all participating bidtlers.
Colltlar) to Regulation 85 ( 5 ) ol- thc' Ltrcal (i(\\'enrnents t PP[).\ t Rcgrrlrtions ]{)06. rr hich
nrrnil:tt.'s the isrtt.tn.-e r,l'r \trtict ,,t'Bcst I ,..tl:L-ltl.l lli.ldel t,, -lll r..t'' ;:.-r:ir.: \i.l.icls- tlte



Authoritl obsen'ed that although thc Ntrtice u'as puhlicll displal,ed on 6'l'April lOli. there uas
no veritlable evidence that it was actuall! sent to all the bidders rvho took part in the procurement
process-

6.1I lrregular Signing of a contract with a bidder not awarded by Contracts Committee.
'l'he Authority cstablished disclepancies between the award dccision made by the Contracts
Conrn.rittee and the contraclor with whom the Accounting Olficer signed the contract.
Although the Contracts Committec awarded the contracl of loading and ollloading at Bushigai
market to Ms. Mumago Contractors and Technical Services Limited at UGX I.050.000, the
Accounting Olficer instead signed a contract with Zeith Engineering Limited at UGX 855.000
wilhout any justification. 'l'his caused linancial loss ol UGX. 195.000 per month and UGX.
585.000 lbr the quarter which was thc contract period.

Furthermore. Zeith Engineering Limited was not compliant with the evaluation criteria for loading
and offloading at Bushigai Town Council specifically the fimr lacked;
. A copy ol'the Bidder's income tax clearance certificate or equivalent; the contractor submitted

an income tax clearance certificate refbrenced MBOl2l00l44l0 relating to the Financial Year
2020 to 2021 instead of the L'inancial Year 2021 -2022.

o A certit'ied copy olthe list olmembers olthe association and their passport photographs.
o A certified copy olthe Society's by laws.

The Accounting Officer usurped the powers of the Contracts Committee contrary to Section 38 ol
the PPDA Act 2003 on lndependence in performance offunctions.

6.12 Failure to sign contracts with the second best evaluated bidder
No contract was signed for the provision of revenue collection services at Kikholo market for

Qua(er 4 because the best evalualed bidder Bumuna Civil Engineering Limited failed to pay the

advance amount for the month as tender I'ees wo(h UGX. I,900.000 and neither was a contract

signed with the second best evaluated bidder Mr. Wilson Tsapwe at UGX. 1,550,000 per month

which resulted in to t'inancial loss to the Entity worth UGX.4,650.000 to the Entity.

6,13 Rctrospective procurement process to account for irregularities at remittance of revenues:
-l'he Authoritl' discovered that despitc the contracts fbr the two revenue centers being signed on

l Tth April 2023. the contractors had already made pa1'ments ofthc said revenues on 5th April 2023.
-l'his 

suggests thal the process u,as carricd out retlospeclivell as a merc'attcmpt to conceal tlre

acttral sequence of er-cnts.

'l'ahlc l5: Shorr in contracts si ned n ith dates of a nrent
No Sub,iect of Procu rcmcnt ),iame of the llitlder paitlAmount

(r.'(;x)
I Provision ot' revenue collection

sen ices at Bushigai Malket
llMaku

Contractors [-td

uilding 16.000.000
I



) Loading and otfloading at Bushigai
lvlarket

Zcith Engineerin,!.1 and
'['echnical Sen'ices

[-inited

855.000

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
In light olthe above findings. the Authority found merit in the complaint and in accordance with
Section 9 olthe PPDA Act. 200i reconrmends as follows: -

ll.

l1l.

tv.

\:11

\'1

The Accounting Officer should ensurc lhat:
The District Commercial Officer assesses all revenue sources in the district with an aim of
objectively profiling. categorizing and cstablishing their realistic revenue potential (reserve prices)

and plan for these in Entity's procuremenl plan in line with Section 58 (7) ofthe PPDA Act. 2003.

The District Community Development Officer together with the District Commercial Ol-ficer

sensitize vendors lo register themselves into organized vendor associations for them to be eligible
to bid for the management ol markets in line with the Local Government policy on management

of markets of 2010.
Al[ revenues sources are tendered out competitively through open domestic bidding method and

restricted to locally registered associations in line Regulation 66 (l ) of the Local Govemments
(PPDA) Regulations 2006, which mandates the invitation ofbidders through the publication ofa
bid notice in a widely circulated newspaper and also the Local Govemments policy guideline on
management of markets of 2010.
There is independence of functions in line with Section 38 of the PPDA Act 2003 so that the

Accounting Officer, Procuring and Disposal Unit. Contracts Committee, User Departments and

Evaluation committees act independently in relation to their respective functions and powers

conftacts are signed with firms that are only awarded and approved by the Contracts Committee
and in cases where the best evaluated bidder declines to sign a contract, then the second best

evaluated bidders should be considered other not signing any conlract at all which results in to
financial loss since no revenue is collccted.
The Accounting olficer should task the Head Procurcment and Disposal Unit to show cause why
disciplinary action should not be taken against him for mismanaging the procurement and lor
retrospectively managing the procurement process.

Procurement and disposal processes in the Entity are not carried out retrospectively in order to
promote transparency. fair competition and value lor money.

User Departments should initiate their requests for revenue management services early in time to
avoid delays in the procurement process and loss of revenue to having no contracts with service
providers. In the event that there is no existing contract uith any service provider. the Uscr
Departmcnts should manage revenue collection themselr,es in line rvith the Local Government
policy on management ol rnarkets ol' 201 0.

The Contracts Comrnittee should exercise strict adherence to its oversight role ol appror ing
procurement and disposal procedutes and ensuring compliance s.ith the Act in line *ith Sectiorr
l8 (1) (b). (bh)(c). (d). (c) and (t) rcspectilell olthe PPD\ .\ct. 100--i rcspecti\el] olthe PP[).\
\ct- ll.)o -i rs \nrc'nded.

)

l:J h

I

I
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l The I Iead llrocuren)ent and [)isgrsal Unit should cnsure rhat:
lhe bid notice and srllicitttiort docurnents prcpared are adr-quatc arld deline 1he requirements
prcciscll'- and in a manner that leavcs no dtrubt or assumption b1 a bidder in regard to the
requirements of the Entitl and have the mosl appropriate evaluation methodology and criteria in
accordance with Regulations 48 (2)and 48 (4) olthe Local Governments (PPDA) Regulations.
The Notice ofBest Evaluated Bidder is alual,s issued to all bidders that participated in the bidding
process and the evidence rnaintained in accordance rvith Regulation 85 (5) of fie Local
Govemments (PPDA) Regulations 2006.
Evaluation is conducted in line with set criteria as per Regulation 73 (l) (2) and (3) ofthe Local
Governments PPDA Regulations 2006.

ll
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